APPENDIX A. RECOMMENDED STUDY AREAS FOR GATEWAY EXPERIENCE WATER TRAILS

Water Body
Beaver Creek

Big Sioux River
Big Sioux River
Big Sioux River
Big Sioux River
Boone River
Cedar River
Cedar River
Cedar River
Cedar River

Des Moines River
Des Moines River
Des Moines River
Des Moines River
Des Moines River
East Nishnabotna River
lowa River

lowa River

Little Sioux River
Little Sioux River
Maquoketa River
Maquoketa River
Maquoketa River
Maquoketa River
Middle River
North Skunk River
Raccoon River
Rock River

Shell Rock River
Shell Rock River
Skunk River
Skunk River

Upstream limit

Camp Dodge

Canton, South Dakota
Rock Sioux Access

Silver Mapple Access

Rock Sioux Access
Riverside Park

River Road
Palisades-Kepler State Park
Hoefle-Dulin

Washington Union Access
?Waterworks downstream
Austin Park

Sycamore Access

Fort Dodge Lower Dam
Becker Wildlife Area
Atlantic Treatment Plant Access
Steamboat Rock Launch
Syracuse Access

Walling Park

Martin Access

Millertown Bridge
Mon-Mac Dam

Bridgeport Canoe Access
Dunlap Park

Pammel Park vicinity
Holmdahl City Park
Booneville

Downstream limit
Mouth of Des Moines River
Settlers Canoe Access

Oak Grove State Park
Millsite Access

Oak Grove State Park
Briggs Woods

Upper Palisades Access
South Cedar

Wildcat Bluff

Black Hawk Park

? Hwy 30 access

Bonaparte Ramp

Prospect Park

Kalo Bridge Access

Fort Dodge Upper Dam
Griswold (no access currently)
Pine Lake State Park

Wapsi River Environmental Center
Little Sioux Park

Wescott Park

Joinerville Park

Pictured Rocks

Iron Bridge Canoe Access
Mon-Maq Dam

Wagaman Mill
Waterworks Park

360th Street (downstream of Hudson ' Rock Sioux Access

Heery Woods State Park
Highway 9 Access
MacCoon Access
Faulkner's Access

Shell Rock Park
T38 Access
Waterworks Access
Stephenson Park

Length (miles)

4
11.6
3.5
5.4
4
5.2
7
3.5
7.1
4.1
6.4
18.1
5.9
5.8
34
16.7
5.5
6.7
4.17
12.4
10.3
7.7
8.1
11.5
17.4
123
20.6
9.4

4.8
16.3
143



APPENDIX A. RECOMMENDED STUDY AREAS FOR GATEWAY EXPERIENCE WATER TRAILS

Water Body Upstream limit Downstream limit Length (miles)
Skunk River Trailwater East Edgewood Park 4.2
South Skunk River Sleepy Hollow Access River Valley Park 2.8
Turkey River Clermont Park Gilbertson Park 5
Turkey River Big Springs Fish Hatchery Elkader Access Lower 7.5
Turkey River County Road B-40 (no access currently Clermont Park 7
Upper lowa River Kendalville Park Bluffton Access 17.5
West Nishnabotna River Botna Bend Park Chataqua Park 7.3
West Nishnabotna River Avoca Botna Bend Park 8.5

West Nishnabotna River Botna Bend Park Chataqua Park 7.3



APPENDIX B. RECOMMENDED STUDY AREAS FOR CHALLENGE EXPERIENCE WATER TRAILS

Water Body
Upper lowa River
Upper lowa River
Turkey River

Volga River

Yellow River
Yellow River

Little Cedar River
Wapsipincion River
Wapsipincion River
Wapsipincion River
Maquoketa River
West Fork Cedar River
lowa River

lowa River

lowa River

North River

North Skunk River
South Skunk River
South Skunk River
Skunk River

Skunk River

South Raccoon River
Lake Rathbun River
Grand River

Grand River

Grand River

Des Moines River
Des Moines River
Big Cedar Creek
Cedar Creek

Upstream limit
Canoe Creek Access
Upper lowa Access
Motor Mill Access
Littleport Access
Yellow River (State Park) Access
Livingood Springs

Dam at Riverside Park
Wapsi Wildlife Area
Wakpicada
McCausland Access
Supples Bridge Access
Big Marsh

Fred T. Schwab Access
Chelsea Boat Ramp
Eagle City Access
Elmwood Access

Union Mill Access
Rose Hill Access
Manhatten Bridge
Brighton Access
Confluence of North & South Skunk
Nation's Bridge Access
Southwest Arm of Lake
Headwaters

Willow Ave

Falcon Rd Access

Kalo Bridge Access
Deception Hollow
Round Prairie Park
County Road H16 bridge

Downstream limit
Iverson Bridge Access
Kendalville Park

Garber Access

Garber Access

Highway 76

Volney Access

Pioneer Park
McCausland Access
Matsell Bridge
Mississippi River
Millertown Bridge

West Fork Forest Access
Cappy Russell Access
Belle Plaine

Pineridge Recreation Area
Hogback Covered Bridge
Confluence with Skunk
South Skunk River Access
Confluence with Skunk
Maccoon Access

Skunk River Wildlife Area
McCammond Access

Willow Ave

125 Ave Access

Highway 2

Dolliver State Park

Lehigh

Gibson Recreation Area

Mouth at Cedar Bluffs State Preserve

Length (miles)
11.2
25.8
12.2
10.7

7.5
30.7
12
12.9
15.3
11
12
17.9
9.7
10
11.9
12.2
65
25.5
7.5
18.7
6.4
11.6

10
14.6
13
9.1
3.4
24.6



APPENDIX C. RECOMMENDED STUDY AREAS FOR WILDERNESS EXPERIENCE WATER TRAILS

Water Body
Upper lowa River
Upper lowa River
Turkey River

Volga River

Yellow River
Yellow River

Little Cedar River
Wapsipincion River
Wapsipincion River
Wapsipincion River
Maquoketa River
West Fork Cedar River
lowa River

lowa River

lowa River

North River

North Skunk River
South Skunk River
South Skunk River
Skunk River

Skunk River

South Raccoon River
Lake Rathbun River
Grand River

Grand River

Grand River

Des Moines River
Des Moines River
Big Cedar Creek
Cedar Creek

Upstream limit
Canoe Creek Access
Upper lowa Access
Motor Mill Access
Littleport Access
Yellow River (State Park) Access
Livingood Springs

Dam at Riverside Park
Wapsi Wildlife Area
Wakpicada
McCausland Access
Supples Bridge Access
Big Marsh

Fred T. Schwab Access
Chelsea Boat Ramp
Eagle City Access
Elmwood Access

Union Mill Access
Rose Hill Access
Manhatten Bridge
Brighton Access
Confluence of North & South Skunk
Nation's Bridge Access
Southwest Arm of Lake
Headwaters

Willow Ave

Falcon Rd Access

Kalo Bridge Access
Deception Hollow
Round Prairie Park
County Road H16 bridge

Downstream limit
Iverson Bridge Access
Kendalville Park

Garber Access

Garber Access

Highway 76

Volney Access

Pioneer Park
McCausland Access
Matsell Bridge
Mississippi River
Millertown Bridge

West Fork Forest Access
Cappy Russell Access
Belle Plaine

Pineridge Recreation Area
Hogback Covered Bridge
Confluence with Skunk
South Skunk River Access
Confluence with Skunk
Maccoon Access

Skunk River Wildlife Area
McCammond Access

Willow Ave

125 Ave Access

Highway 2

Dolliver State Park

Lehigh

Gibson Recreation Area

Mouth at Cedar Bluffs State Preserve

Length (miles)
11.2
25.8
12.2
10.7

7.5
30.7
12
12.9
15.3
11
12
17.9
9.7
10
11.9
12.2
65
25.5
7.5
18.7
6.4
11.6

10
14.6
13
9.1
3.4
24.6
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