APPENDIX A. RECOMMENDED STUDY AREAS FOR GATEWAY EXPERIENCE WATER TRAILS

Water Body	Upstream limit	Downstream limit	Length (miles)
Beaver Creek	Camp Dodge	Mouth of Des Moines River	4
Big Sioux River	Canton, South Dakota	Settlers Canoe Access	11.6
Big Sioux River	Rock Sioux Access	Oak Grove State Park	3.5
Big Sioux River	Silver Mapple Access	Millsite Access	5.4
Big Sioux River	Rock Sioux Access	Oak Grove State Park	4
Boone River	Riverside Park	Briggs Woods	5.2
Cedar River	River Road	Upper Palisades Access	7
Cedar River	Palisades-Kepler State Park	South Cedar	3.5
Cedar River	Hoefle-Dulin	Wildcat Bluff	7.1
Cedar River	Washington Union Access	Black Hawk Park	4.1
Des Moines River	?Waterworks downstream	? Hwy 30 access	6.4
Des Moines River	Austin Park	Bonaparte Ramp	18.1
Des Moines River	Sycamore Access	Prospect Park	5.9
Des Moines River	Fort Dodge Lower Dam	Kalo Bridge Access	5.8
Des Moines River	Becker Wildlife Area	Fort Dodge Upper Dam	3.4
East Nishnabotna River	Atlantic Treatment Plant Access	Griswold (no access currently)	16.7
Iowa River	Steamboat Rock Launch	Pine Lake State Park	5.5
Iowa River	Syracuse Access	Wapsi River Environmental Center	6.7
Little Sioux River	Walling Park	Little Sioux Park	4.17
Little Sioux River	Martin Access	Wescott Park	12.4
Maquoketa River	Millertown Bridge	Joinerville Park	10.3
Maquoketa River	Mon-Mac Dam	Pictured Rocks	7.7
Maquoketa River	Bridgeport Canoe Access	Iron Bridge Canoe Access	8.1
Maquoketa River	Dunlap Park	Mon-Mag Dam	11.5
Middle River	Pammel Park vicinity		17.4
North Skunk River	Holmdahl City Park	Wagaman Mill	12.3
Raccoon River	Booneville	Waterworks Park	20.6
Rock River	360th Street (downstream of Hudse	on \Rock Sioux Access	9.4
Shell Rock River	Heery Woods State Park	Shell Rock Park	9
Shell Rock River	Highway 9 Access	T38 Access	4.8
Skunk River	MacCoon Access	Waterworks Access	16.3
Skunk River	Faulkner's Access	Stephenson Park	14.3

APPENDIX A. RECOMMENDED STUDY AREAS FOR GATEWAY EXPERIENCE WATER TRAILS

Water Body	Upstream limit	Downstream limit	Length (miles)
Skunk River	Trailwater East	Edgewood Park	4.2
South Skunk River	Sleepy Hollow Access	River Valley Park	2.8
Turkey River	Clermont Park	Gilbertson Park	5
Turkey River	Big Springs Fish Hatchery	Elkader Access Lower	7.5
Turkey River	County Road B-40 (no access cur	rently Clermont Park	7
Upper Iowa River	Kendalville Park	Bluffton Access	17.5
West Nishnabotna River	Botna Bend Park	Chataqua Park	7.3
West Nishnabotna River	Avoca	Botna Bend Park	8.5
West Nishnabotna River	Botna Bend Park	Chataqua Park	7.3

APPENDIX B. RECOMMENDED STUDY AREAS FOR CHALLENGE EXPERIENCE WATER TRAILS

Water Body	Upstream limit	Downstream limit	Length (miles)
Upper Iowa River	Canoe Creek Access	Iverson Bridge Access	11.2
Upper Iowa River	Upper Iowa Access	Kendalville Park	25.8
Turkey River	Motor Mill Access	Garber Access	12.2
Volga River	Littleport Access	Garber Access	10.7
Yellow River	Yellow River (State Park) Access	Highway 76	7.5
Yellow River	Livingood Springs	Volney Access	30.7
Little Cedar River	Dam at Riverside Park	Pioneer Park	12
Wapsipincion River	Wapsi Wildlife Area	McCausland Access	12.9
Wapsipincion River	Wakpicada	Matsell Bridge	15.3
Wapsipincion River	McCausland Access	Mississippi River	11
Maquoketa River	Supples Bridge Access	Millertown Bridge	12
West Fork Cedar River	Big Marsh	West Fork Forest Access	17.9
Iowa River	Fred T. Schwab Access	Cappy Russell Access	9.7
Iowa River	Chelsea Boat Ramp	Belle Plaine	10
Iowa River	Eagle City Access	Pineridge Recreation Area	11.9
North River	Elmwood Access	Hogback Covered Bridge	12.2
North Skunk River	Union Mill Access	Confluence with Skunk	65
South Skunk River	Rose Hill Access	South Skunk River Access	25.5
South Skunk River	Manhatten Bridge	Confluence with Skunk	7.5
Skunk River	Brighton Access	Maccoon Access	18.7
Skunk River	Confluence of North & South Skunk	Skunk River Wildlife Area	6.4
South Raccoon River	Nation's Bridge Access	McCammond Access	11.6
Lake Rathbun River	Southwest Arm of Lake		3
Grand River	Headwaters	Willow Ave	10
Grand River	Willow Ave	125 Ave Access	14.6
Grand River	Falcon Rd Access	Highway 2	13
Des Moines River	Kalo Bridge Access	Dolliver State Park	9.1
Des Moines River	Deception Hollow	Lehigh	3.4
Big Cedar Creek	Round Prairie Park	Gibson Recreation Area	24.6
Cedar Creek	County Road H16 bridge	Mouth at Cedar Bluffs State Preserve	7

APPENDIX C. RECOMMENDED STUDY AREAS FOR WILDERNESS EXPERIENCE WATER TRAILS

Water Body	Upstream limit	Downstream limit	Length (miles)
Upper Iowa River	Canoe Creek Access	Iverson Bridge Access	11.2
Upper Iowa River	Upper Iowa Access	Kendalville Park	25.8
Turkey River	Motor Mill Access	Garber Access	12.2
Volga River	Littleport Access	Garber Access	10.7
Yellow River	Yellow River (State Park) Access	Highway 76	7.5
Yellow River	Livingood Springs	Volney Access	30.7
Little Cedar River	Dam at Riverside Park	Pioneer Park	12
Wapsipincion River	Wapsi Wildlife Area	McCausland Access	12.9
Wapsipincion River	Wakpicada	Matsell Bridge	15.3
Wapsipincion River	McCausland Access	Mississippi River	11
Maquoketa River	Supples Bridge Access	Millertown Bridge	12
West Fork Cedar River	Big Marsh	West Fork Forest Access	17.9
Iowa River	Fred T. Schwab Access	Cappy Russell Access	9.7
Iowa River	Chelsea Boat Ramp	Belle Plaine	10
Iowa River	Eagle City Access	Pineridge Recreation Area	11.9
North River	Elmwood Access	Hogback Covered Bridge	12.2
North Skunk River	Union Mill Access	Confluence with Skunk	65
South Skunk River	Rose Hill Access	South Skunk River Access	25.5
South Skunk River	Manhatten Bridge	Confluence with Skunk	7.5
Skunk River	Brighton Access	Maccoon Access	18.7
Skunk River	Confluence of North & South Skunk	Skunk River Wildlife Area	6.4
South Raccoon River	Nation's Bridge Access	McCammond Access	11.6
Lake Rathbun River	Southwest Arm of Lake		3
Grand River	Headwaters	Willow Ave	10
Grand River	Willow Ave	125 Ave Access	14.6
Grand River	Falcon Rd Access	Highway 2	13
Des Moines River	Kalo Bridge Access	Dolliver State Park	9.1
Des Moines River	Deception Hollow	Lehigh	3.4
Big Cedar Creek	Round Prairie Park	Gibson Recreation Area	24.6
Cedar Creek	County Road H16 bridge	Mouth at Cedar Bluffs State Preserve	7